having a large effect on siphoning ³good risk´ out of the individual market¶s common risk pool). Those factors are
beyond the scope of the analysis conducted for Covered California¶s forecasting process and will be subject to
further analysis on an ongoing basis.

CRveUed CaliIRUnia IRU 6Pall Business FRUeFast

The enrollment outlook of Covered California for Small Business (CCSB) continues to build on recent operational
improvements (e.g., timely commission payments, quickly resolving account issues and better support from agents
and brokers). In December 2017, CCSB enrollment surpassed 40,000 for the first time, and it is projected to grow
in 2019. The focus continues to be on improving and expanding agency-level agreements, strategic technology
implementations and improving communication outreach.

Due to these anticipated improvements and the trends seen over the past year, overall CCSB enrollment is expected
to rise modestly through F< 2020-21. The Base (nrollment Forecast considers the overall size and expected growth
of the small business exchange market in California, of which CCSB currently holds a 9 percent share.

13

Table 3
Projected impacts to Premium growth rates for the Low, Base and High Enrollment Scenario’s

 2019 2020 2021 2022
Low
Mandate Elimination 8% 5% 3% 1%
Medical Cost Trend 7% 7% 7% 7%
HIPF Moratorium -2% 2% 0% 0%
Total 13% 14% 10% 8%
Base
Mandate Elimination 6% 4% 2% 1%
Medical Cost Trend 7% 7% 7% 7%
HIPF Moratorium -2% 2% 0% 0%
Total 11% 13% 9% 8%
High
Mandate Elimination 5% 3% 1% 0%
Medical Cost Trend 7% 7% 7% 7%
HIPE Moratorium -3% 3% 0% 0%
Total 9% 13% 8% 7%

Covered California projects a potential total premium increase at the “high” level of 13 percent and a “low” level of 9 percent. The range
of potential premium increases for 2019 of 9 to 13 percent is substantially lower than the PwC estimates of potential increases
nationally due to California’s starting point of having a relatively healthy risk mix in the on- and off-exchange individual market
and Covered California’s continued plans to invest in marketing  to keep costs down for all enrollees. The premium projections
detailed for 2020 and beyond are not relevant for FY 2018-19 but are used to inform the multi-year forecasts.